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REGAL  Material Safety Data Sheet

- * 1
WHMIS TDG Road/Rail 1
Fire Hazard 0
Reactivity 0
Personal Protection B
This MSDS is provided as information only. This
product is not WHMIS regulated. This product is
regulated under CCCR regulation.Packaged as a
consumer good.
1. Product and company identification
Product name 1 OXY CLEAR SHOCK Code : 30-60330
Date of issue (dd/mml/yyyy) 1 2012-10-16. Material uses : Consumer products: Pool & Spa water treatment product
Supplier 1 Alliance Trading inc. Manufacturer : Manufactured for:
109 north Park Blvd 4th floor Alliance Trading inc.
Covington, LA, USA, 70433 109 north Park Blvd 4th floor

Covington, LA, USA, 70433

In case of emergency ‘Emergency phone: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Collect calls accepted)

2. Hazards identification

Potential hazards described in this section are not expected when manufacturer's direction for use and proper security measures are observed.

Physical state : Solid. [Powdered solid.] Odor : Odorless.

Emergency overview : CAUTION!

May be harmful if swallowed. Moderately irritating to the respiratory system. Slightly irritating to the eyes and skin. Do not ingest. Avoid
contact with eyes, skin and clothing.  Use only with adequate ventilation. Keep container tightly closed and sealed until ready for use. Wash
thoroughly after handling.

Routes of entry : Dermal contact. Eye contact. Inhalation. Ingestion.

Potential acute health effects

Inhalation :  Moderately irritating to the respiratory system.
Ingestion : Harmful if swallowed.

Skin : Slightly irritating to the skin.

Eyes 1 Slightly irritating to the eyes.

See toxicological information (Section 11) for more details.

3. Composition/information on ingredients
Name

CAS number %o (Wiw
potassium hydrogenperoxomonosulphate 10058-23-8 30-60
sodium sulphate 7757-82-6 10-30
potassium hydrogensulphate 7646-93-7 10-30
Potassium peroxidisulfate 7727-21-1 1-5

There are no additional ingredients present which, within the current knowledge of the supplier and in the concentrations applicable, are classified as hazardous to
health or the environment and hence require reporting in this section.

4. First aid measures

Eye contact : Check for and remove any contact lenses. Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 20 minutes, occasionally lifting the upper
and lower eyelids. Get medical attention immediately.

Skin contact : In case of contact, immediately flush skin with plenty of water for at least 20 minutes while removing contaminated clothing and shoes.
Wash clothing before reuse. Get medical attention immediately.

Inhalation : Move exposed person to fresh air. If not breathing, if breathing is irregular or if respiratory arrest occurs, provide artificial respiration or
oxygen by trained personnel. Loosen tight clothing such as a collar, tie, belt or waistband. Get medical attention immediately.

Ingestion : Wash out mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting unless directed to do so by medical personnel. Never give anything by mouth to an
unconscious person. Get medical attention immediately.

Protection of first-aiders 1 No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without suitable training. It may be dangerous to the person providing aid to give

mouth-to-mouth resuscitation.
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5. Fire-fighting measures

Flammability of the product 1 No specific fire or explosion hazard.
Extinguishing media
Suitable : Use an extinguishing agent suitable for the surrounding fire.
Not suitable : None known.
Special exposure hazards Promptly isolate the scene by removing all persons from the vicinity of the incident if there is a fire. No action shall be taken involving
any personal risk or without suitable training.
Hazardous thermal decomposition Decomposition products may include the following materials:
products sulfur oxides
metal oxide/oxides
Special protective equipment for Fire-fighters should wear appropriate protective equipment and self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) with a full face-piece
fire-fighters operated in positive pressure mode.

6. Accidental release measures

Personal precautions : No action shall be taken involving any personal risk or without suitable training. Evacuate surrounding areas. Keep unnecessary and
unprotected personnel from entering. Do not touch or walk through spilled material. Provide adequate ventilation. Wear appropriate respirator
when ventilation is inadequate. Put on appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8).

Environmental precautions : Avoid dispersal of spilled material and runoff and contact with soil, waterways, drains and sewers. Inform the relevant authorities if the product
has caused environmental pollution (sewers, waterways, soil or air).

Methods for cleaning up

Small spill : Move containers from spill area. Vacuum or sweep up material and place in a designated, labeled waste container. Dispose of via a licensed waste
disposal contractor.

Large spill 1 Move containers from spill area. Approach release from upwind. Prevent entry into sewers, water courses, basements or confined areas. Vacuum or
sweep up material and place in a designated, labeled waste container. Dispose of via a licensed waste disposal contractor. Note: see Section 1 for
emergency contact information and Section 13 for waste disposal.

7. Handling and storage

Handling : Put on appropriate personal protective equipment (see Section 8). Eating, drinking and smoking should be prohibited in areas where this material is handled,
stored and processed. Workers should wash hands and face before eating, drinking and smoking. Remove contaminated clothing and protective equipment
before entering eating areas. Do not ingest. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Use only with adequate ventilation. Wear appropriate respirator when
ventilation is inadequate. Keep in the original container or an approved alternative made from a compatible material, kept tightly closed when not in use. Empty
containers retain product residue and can be hazardous. Do not reuse container.

Storage : Store in accordance with local regulations. Store in original container protected from direct sunlight in a dry, cool and well-ventilated area, away from
incompatible materials (see Section 10) and food and drink. Keep container tightly closed and sealed until ready for use. Containers that have been opened
must be carefully resealed and kept upright to prevent leakage. Do not store in unlabeled containers. Use appropriate containment to avoid environmental
contamination.

8. Exposure controls/personal protection

Occupational exposure limits TWA (8 hours) STEL (15 mins) Ceiling

Ingredient List name ppm | mg/m* [Other |ppm |mg/m® |Other ppm | mg/m* | Other Notations

No exposure limit value known.

Consult local authorities for acceptable exposure limits.

Recommended monitoring : If this product contains ingredients with exposure limits, personal, workplace atmosphere or biological monitoring may be required to

procedures determine the effectiveness of the ventilation or other control measures and/or the necessity to use respiratory protective equipment.
Reference should be made to appropriate monitoring standards. Reference to national guidance documents for methods for the
determination of hazardous substances will also be required. No monitoring equipment are required if no occupationnal exposure limit
values are suggested.

Engineering measures 1 Use only with adequate ventilation. If user operations generate dust, fumes, gas, vapor or mist, use process enclosures, local exhaust
ventilation or other engineering controls to keep worker exposure to airborne contaminants below any recommended or statutory limits.
Hygiene measures 1 Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling chemical products, before eating, smoking and using the lavatory and at the

end of the working period. Appropriate techniques should be used to remove potentially contaminated clothing. Wash contaminated
clothing before reusing.

Personal protection

Respiratory 1 Use a properly fitted, particulate filter respirator complying with an approved standard if a risk assessment indicates this is necessary. Respirator
selection must be based on known or anticipated exposure levels, the hazards of the product and the safe working limits of the selected respirator.
Hands : Chemical-resistant, impervious gloves complying with an approved standard should be worn at all times when handling chemical products if a risk

assessment indicates this is necessary. Considering the parameters specified by the glove manufacturer, check during use that the gloves are still
retaining their protective properties. It should be noted that the time to breakthrough for any glove material may be different for different glove
manufacturers. In the case of mixtures, consisting of several substances, the protection time of the gloves cannot be accurately estimated.

Eyes : Safety eyewear complying with an approved standard should be used when a risk assessment indicates this is necessary to avoid exposure to liquid
splashes, mists or dusts. If contact is possible, the following protection should be worn, unless the assessment indicates a higher degree of protection:
chemical splash goggles.

Skin : Personal protective equipment for the body should be selected based on the task being performed and the risks involved and should be approved by a
specialist before handling this product.

Environmental exposure : Emissions from ventilation or work process equipment should be checked to ensure they comply with the requirements of environmental
controls protection legislation.
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9. Physical and chemical properties

Physical state : Solid. [Powdered solid.] Molecular formula : Not applicable. Flammable limits : Not available.

Color : White. Molecular weight : Not applicable. Burning rate : Not available.

Odor : Odorless. Vapor pressure : Not available. Burning time : Not available.

Relative density :1.26 Vapor density : Not available. Critical temperature : Not available.

pH : 2.5 [Conc. (% wiw): 1%] Volatility : Not available. Auto-ignition temperature : Not available.

Viscosity : Not available. Evaporation rate : Not available. Flash point : [Product does not sustain
combustion.]

Odor threshold : Not available. lonicity (in water) : Not available. Dispersibility properties : Not available.

Solubility : Easily soluble in the following materials: cold water and hot water.

Melting/freezing point Not available. Boiling/condensation point : Not available.

10. Stability and reactivity

Chemical stability : The product is stable.

Conditions to avoid : No specific data.

Materials to avoid : No specific data.

Hazardous decomposition : Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced.
products

Possibility of hazardous : Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactions will not occur.

reactions

11. Toxicological information

The symptoms, hazards and situations described in this section are not expected when manufacturer's direction for use, proper
security measures and given professionnal exposure limits are correctly followed.
Potential chronic health effects
Chronic effects

Carcinogenicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Mutagenicity 1 No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Teratogenicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Developmental effects : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Fertility effects : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Target organs :  Contains material which may cause damage to the following organs: upper respiratory tract, skin, eyes.

Over-exposure signs/symptoms

Inhalation 1 Adverse symptoms may include the following:
respiratory tract irritation
coughing
Ingestion : No specific data.
Skin 1 Adverse symptoms may include the following:
irritation
redness
Eyes : Adverse symptoms may include the following:
irritation
watering
redness
Medical conditions aggravated by over-exposure :
Pre-existing disorders involving any target organs mentioned in this MSDS as being at risk may be aggravated by over-exposure to this product.

Acute toxicity

Product/ingredient name Result Species Dose Exposure
potassium hydrogenperoxomonosulphate LC50 Inhalation Vapor Rat 5 mgl/l 4 hours
LD50 Dermal Rabbit 11000 mg/kg -
LD50 Oral Rat 200 mg/kg -
sodium sulphate LD50 Oral Mouse 5989 mg/kg -
potassium hydrogensulphate LD50 Oral Rat 2340 mg/kg -

12. Ecological information

Ecotoxicity : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Aquatic ecotoxicity
Product/ingredient name Test Result Exposure Species
sodium sulphate - Acute EC50 1900000 ug/l 96 hours Algae - Diatom -
Fresh water Navicula seminulum
- Acute IC50 3359.12 mg/l Fresh 72 hours Algae - Green algae -
water Pseudokirchneriella
subcapitata -
Exponential growth
phase
- Acute LC50 2220 ug/l Marine 48 hours Crustaceans -
water Opossum shrimp -
Americamysis bahia
- Acute LC50 1194 mg/l Fresh 48 hours Daphnia - Water flea -
water Daphnia magna
- Acute LC50 56000 pg/l Fresh 96 hours Fish - Striped bass -
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12. Ecological information

water Morone saxatilis -
Larvae
- Chronic NOEC 1060 mg/I 72 hours Algae - Green algae -
Fresh water Pseudokirchneriella
subcapitata -
Exponential growth
phase
Bioconcentration factor : Not available.
Toxicity of the products of 1 The products of biodegradation are as toxic as the original product.

biodegradation

13. Disposal considerations

Waste disposal : The generation of waste should be avoided or minimized wherever possible. Disposal of this product, solutions and any by-products should at all times
comply with the requirements of environmental protection and waste disposal legislation and any regional local authority requirements. Dispose of
surplus and non-recyclable products via a licensed waste disposal contractor. Waste should not be disposed of untreated to the sewer unless fully
compliant with the requirements of all authorities with jurisdiction. Waste packaging should be recycled. Incineration or landfill should only be
considered when recycling is not feasible. This material and its container must be disposed of in a safe way. Care should be taken when handling
emptied containers that have not been cleaned or rinsed out. Empty containers or liners may retain some product residues. Avoid dispersal of spilled
material and runoff and contact with soil, waterways, drains and sewers.

Waste stream : Not available.

Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and regulations.

Refer to Section 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE and Section 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION for additional handling information and protection of

employees.

14. Transport information

Regulatory information UN number Proper shipping name Classes PG* Label Additional information

DOT Classification 3260 UN3260 INORGANIC SOLID 8 1
CORROSIVE, ACID, N.O.S

8

TDG Classification 3260 UN3260 INORGANIC SOLID 8 1l Special provisions
CORROSIVE, ACID, N.O.S Limited quantity index 1 kg

PG* : Packing group

15. Regulatory information

United States inventory (TSCA 8b) : All components are listed or exempted.
WHMIS (Canada) : Not controlled under WHMIS (Canada).
Canadian lists : CEPA Toxic substances: None of the components are listed.

Canadian ARET: None of the components are listed.

Canadian NPRI: None of the components are listed.

Alberta Designated Substances: None of the components are listed.

Ontario Designated Substances: None of the components are listed.

Quebec Designated Substances: None of the components are listed.
Canada inventory :At least one component is not listed.

Other certification

This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regulations and the MSDS contains all the information required
by the Controlled Products Regulations.

16. Other information on the product

Label requirements : MAY BE HARMFUL IF SWALLOWED. MAY CAUSE RESPIRATORY TRACT, EYE AND SKIN IRRITATION.
References : - Manufacturer's Material MSDS prepared by:
Safety Data Sheet. QA and Documentation Department
Date of printing (YYYY-MM-DD) 1 2012-10-16.
Date of issue (YYYY-MM-DD) 1 2012-10-16. Manufactured for:

Alliance Trading inc.
109 north Park Blvd 4th floor

7 Indicates information that has changed from previously issued Covington, LA, USA, 70433
version.

Note: MSDS are valid for a 3 years period after the date of issue

Notice to reader

There are potential hazards to people and goods associated with the use of this product which are detailed in the present Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS). To
minimize potential hazards associated with this product it is of users responsibility to conform the directions for use and all other instructions provided in the Material
Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) of this product. The manufacturer, distributors and suppliers of this product are exonerating themselves and consequently shall not be liable
for any prejudice or damage of any kind, resulting from the use of this product which may not be in accordance with the directions for use or all the instructions
provided in the present Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) or resulting from an unadvised use of the present product..

Emergency phone: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Collect calls accepted)
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Protection personelle

Cette fiche signalétique est fournie a titre informatif
seulement. Ce produit n'est pas réglementé par le
SIMDUT. Ce produit est reglementé par le RPCCC.
Emballé comme étant un produit de consomation.

1. Identification du produit et de I'entreprise

Nom du produit 1 OXY CLEAR SHOCK Code : 30-60330
Date d'édition (jjmm/aaaa) : 2012-10-16. Utilisations : Produits de consommation: Produit pour le traitement
d'eau de piscine ou spa
Fournisseur : Alliance Trading inc. Manufacturier : Fabriqué pour:
109 north Park Blvd 4th floor Alliance Trading inc.
Covington, LA, USA, 70433 109 north Park Blvd 4th floor

Covington, LA, USA, 70433

En cas d'urgence Téléphone d'urgence: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Frais virés acceptés)

2. Identification des dangers

Les dangers potentiels décrits dans cette section ne devraient pas survenir si le mode d'emploi du manufacturier et les mesures de sécurité
appropriées sont observées.

Etat physique 1 Solide. [Solide poudreux.] ~ Odeur : Inodore.
Vue d'ensemble des : ATTENTION!
urgences

Peut étre nocif en cas d'ingestion. Passablement irritant pour le systéme respiratoire. Légérement irritant aux yeux et a la peau. Ne pas
ingérer. Eviter le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vétements.  Utiliser uniquement dans un environnement bien aéré. Garder le récipient
hermétiquement fermé lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé. Laver abondamment aprés usage.

Voies d'absorption : Contact cutané. Contact avec les yeux. Inhalation. Ingestion.

Effets aigus potentiels sur la santé

Inhalation 1 Passablement irritant pour le systéeme respiratoire.
Ingestion : Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Peau 1 Légérement irritant pour la peau.

Yeux 1 Légérement irritant pour les yeux.

Voir Information toxicologique (section 11)pour plus de détails.

3. Information sur les composants

Nom Numéro CAS % (pl|
hydrogénoperoxomonosulfate de potassium 10058-23-8 30-60
sulfate de sodium 7757-82-6 10-30
hydrogénosulfate de potassium 7646-93-7 10-30
Potassium peroxidisulfate 7727-21-1 1-5

Dans I'état actuel des connaissances du fournisseur et dans les concentrations d'application, aucun autre ingrédient présent n'est classé comme dangereux pour la
santé ou I'environnement, et donc nécessiterait de figurer dans cette section.

4. Descrlptlon des premiers secours a porter en cas d'urgence

Contact avec les yeux : Vérifier si la victime porte des verres de contact et dans ce cas, les lui enlever. Rincer immédiatement a I'eau courante pendant au moins
20 minutes, en soulevant occasionnellement les paupiéres supérieure et inférieure. Consulter un médecin immédiatement.

Contact avec la peau : En cas de contact, rincer immédiatement la peau a grande eau pendant au moins 20 minutes tout en enlevant les vétements et les
chaussures contaminés. Laver les vétements avant de les réutiliser. Consulter un médecin immédiatement.

Inhalation : Transporter la personne incommodée a l'air frais. En I'absence de respiration, en cas de respiration irréguliere ou d'arrét respiratoire, il

faut que du personnel qualifi¢ administre la respiration artificielle ou de I'oxygéne. Détacher tout ce qui pourrait étre serré, comme un col,
une cravate, une ceinture ou un ceinturon. Consulter un médecin immédiatement.

Ingestion : Laver la bouche avec de I'eau. Ne pas faire vomir sauf indication contraire émanant du personnel médical. Ne rien faire ingérer a une
personne inconsciente. Consulter un médecin immédiatement.
Protection des sauveteurs : Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en l'absence de formation adéquate. Le bouche-a-bouche peut se révéler

dangereux pour la personne portant secours.
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5. Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

Inflammabilité du produit 1 Aucun risque spécifique d'incendie ou d'explosion.
Moyens d'extinction
Utilisables : Employer un agent extincteur qui convient aux feux environnants.
Non utilisables : Aucun connu.
Dangers spéciaux en cas En présence d'incendie, circonscrire rapidement le site en évacuant toute personne se trouvant prés des lieux de l'accident. Ne prendre
d'exposition aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en l'absence de formation adéquate.
Produit de décomposition Les produits de décomposition peuvent éventuellement comprendre les substances suivantes:
thermique dangereux oxydes de soufre
oxyde/oxydes de métal
Equipement de protection spécial Il est impératif que les pompiers portent un équipement de protection adéquat, ainsi qu'un appareil respiratoire autonome (ARA) équipé
pour le personnel préposé a la d'un masque couvre-visage a pression positive.

lutte contre le feu

6. Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

Précautions individuelles : Ne prendre aucune mesure impliquant un risque personnel ou en I'absence de formation adéquate. Evacuer les environs. Empécher I'accés
aux personnes génantes ou non protégées. NE PAS TOUCHER ni marcher dans le produit répandu. Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Porter un appareil respiratoire approprié lorsque le systéme de ventilation est inadéquat. Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle
approprié (voir Section 8).

Précautions : Evitez la dispersion des matériaux déversés, ainsi que leur écoulement et tout contact avec le sol, les voies navigables, les drains et les
environnementales égouts. Avertir les autorités compétentes si le produit a engendré une pollution environnementale (égouts, voies navigables, sol ou air).
Méthodes de nettoyage

Petit : Ecarter les conteneurs de la zone de déversement. Ramasser le déversement a l'aide d'un aspirateur ou d'un balai et placer le tout dans un conteneur a

déversement déchets diment identifié. Eliminer par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise spécialisée autorisée.

Grand : Ecarter les conteneurs de la zone de déversement. S'approcher des émanations dans la méme direction que le vent. Empécher la pénétration dans les

déversement égodts, les cours d'eau, les sous-sol ou les zones confinées. Ramasser le déversement a l'aide d'un aspirateur ou d'un balai et placer le tout dans un
conteneur a déchets diment identifié. Eliminer par I'intermédiaire d'une entreprise spécialisée autorisée. Nota : Voir Section 1 pour de I'information relative
aux urgences et voir Section 13 pour I'élimination des déchets.

7. Précautions de stockage, d'emploi et de manipulation

Manutention : Revétir un équipement de protection individuelle approprié (voir Section 8). Il est interdit de manger, boire ou fumer dans les endroits ou ce produit est manipulé,
entreposé ou traité. Les personnes travaillant avec ce produit devraient se laver les mains et la figure avant de manger, boire ou fumer. Retirer les vétements et
I'équipement de protection contaminés avant de pénétrer dans des aires de repas. Ne pas ingérer. Eviter le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vétements.
Utiliser uniqguement dans un environnement bien aéré. Porter un appareil respiratoire approprié lorsque le systéme de ventilation est inadéquat. Garder dans le
conteneur d'origine ou dans un autre conteneur de substitution homologué fabriqué a partir d'un matériau compatible et tenu hermétiquement clos lorsqu'il n'est
pas utilisé. Les conteneurs vides retiennent des résidus de produit et peuvent présenter un danger. Ne pas réutiliser ce conteneur.

Entreposage : Entreposer conformément a la réglementation locale. Entreposer dans le contenant original a I'abri de la lumiére solaire, dans un endroit sec, frais et bien ventilé,
a I'écart des substances incompatibles (voir la Section 10), de la nourriture et de la boisson. Garder le récipient hermétiquement fermé lorsque le produit n'est
pas utilisé. Les récipients ouverts doivent étre refermés avec soin et maintenus en position verticale afin d'éviter les fuites. Ne pas stocker dans des conteneurs
non étiquetés. Utiliser un récipient approprié pour éviter toute contamination du milieu ambiant.

8. Procédures de controle de I'exposition des travailleurs et caractéristiques
des équipements de protection individuelle

Limites d'exposition professionnelle MPT (8 hours) LECT (15 mins) Ceiling

Ingredient Nom de la liste ppm | mg/m*®* | Autre [ppm |mg/m*® |Autre ppm | mg/m® | Autre Notations

Aucune valeur de limite d'exposition cpnnue.

Consulter les responsables locaux compétents pour connaitre les valeurs considérées comme acceptables.

Procédures de surveillance : Si ce produit contient des ingrédients présentant des limites d'exposition, il peut s'avérer nécessaire de procéder a un contrdle biologique

recommandées ou une surveillance du personnel, de I'atmosphére sur le lieu de travail pour déterminer I'efficacité de la ventilation ou tout autre measure
de controle et/ou la nécessité d'utiliser une protection respiratoire. Une référence doit étre faite a des normes de suivi appropriées. Une
référence a des lignes directrices nationales pour des méthodes de détermination des substances dangereuses sera également requise.
Aucun équipement de mesure n'Est requis si aucune limite d'exposition n'est suggérée.

Mesures techniques : Utiliser uniquement dans un environnement bien aéré. Siles manipulations de l'utilisateur provoquent de la poussiére, des fumées, des
gaz, des vapeurs ou du brouillard, utiliser des enceintes fermées, une ventilation par aspiration a la source, ou d'autres systemes de
contrdle automatique intégrés afin de maintenir le seuil d'exposition du technicien aux contaminants en suspension dans l'air inférieur aux
limites recommandées ou légales.

Mesures d'hygiéne 1 Aprés manipulation de produits chimiques, lavez-vous les mains, les avant-bras et le visage avec soin avant de manger, de fumer, d'aller
aux toilettes et une fois votre travail terminé. Utiliser les techniques appropriées pour retirer les vétements contaminés. Laver les
vétements contaminés avant de les réutiliser.

Protection individuelle

Respiratoire : Munissez-vous d'un respirateur a filtre de particules parfaitement ajusté, conforme a une norme approuvée, si une évaluation des risques le préconise.
Le choix du respirateur doit étre fondé en fonction des niveaux d'expositions prévus ou connus, du danger que représente le produit et des limites
d'utilisation sécuritaire du respirateur retenu.

Mains : Lors de la manipulation de produits chimiques, porter en permanence des gants étanches et résistants aux produits chimiques conformes a une norme
approuvée, si une évaluation du risque indique que cela est nécessaire. En tenant compte des parameétres indiqués par le fabricant de gants, vérifier que
les gants gardent toujours leurs propriétés de protection pendant leur utilisation. Il faut noter que le temps de percement pour tout matériau utilisé dans
des gants peut varier pour différents fabricants de gants. Dans le cas de mélanges, constitués de plusieurs substances, la durée de protection des gants
ne peut pas étre évaluée avec précision.

Yeux : Le port de lunettes de sécurité conformes a une norme approuvée est obligatoire quand une évaluation des risques le préconise pour éviter toute
exposition aux éclaboussures de liquides, aux aérosols ou aux poussiéres. Si un contact est possible, les protections suivantes doivent étre portées, a
moins qu’une évaluation indique un besoin pour une protection supérieure : lunettes de protection étanches contre les éclaboussures de produits

chimiques.

Peau : L'équipement de protection individuelle pour le corps doit étre adapté a la tdche exécutée et aux risques encourus, et approuvé par un expert avant toute
manipulation de ce produit.

Controle de I'action des : Il importe de tester les émissions provenant des systemes d'aération et du matériel de fabrication pour vous assurer qu'elles sont conformes aux

agents d'environnement exigences de la législation sur la protection de I'environnement.

2012-10-16. 2/5





[ OXY CLEAR SHOCK

9. Propriétés physico-chimiques

Etat physique
Couleur

Odeur

Densité relative
pH

Viscosité

Seuil de I'odeur

: Solide. [Solide poudreux.]

: Blanc.

: Inodore.

11.26

: 2.5 [Conc. (% poids / poids):

1%]

: Non disponible.

: Non disponible.

Formule moléculaire
Poids moléculaire
Pression de vapeur
Densité de vapeur
Volatilité

Vitesse d'évaporation

lonicité (dans I'eau)

: Non applicable.
: Non applicable.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.

: Non disponible.

Limites d'inflammablité
Vitesse de combustion
Durée de combustion

Température critique

Température d'auto-inflammation

Point d'éclair

: Non disponible.

Solubilité

Point de fusion/
congélation

: Facilement soluble dans les substances suivantes: I'eau froide et I'eau chaude.

Non disponible.
condensation

Point d'ébullition/

Propriétés de dispersibilité

: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.
: Non disponible.

: [Le produit n'entretient pas

une combustion.]

: Non disponible.

: Non disponible.

10. Stabilité du produit et réactivité

Stabilité chimique
Conditions a éviter
Matiéres a éviter

Produits de décomposition

dangereux
Risque de réactions
dangereuses

: Le produit est stable.
: Aucune donnée spécifique.
: Aucune donnée spécifique.

: Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait apparaitre.

: Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, aucune réaction dangereuse ne se produit.

11. Informations toxicologiques

Les symptomes, dangers et situations décrites dans cette section ne devraient pas survenir si le mode d'emploi du manufacturier,
les mesures de sécurité adéquates et les limites d'exposition professionnelles sont suivies correctement

Effets chroniques potentiels sur la santé

Effets chroniques
Cancérogénicité
Mutagénicité
Tératogénicité

Effets sur le développement

Effets sur la fertilité
Organes cibles

Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.

Contient des produits pouvant causer des lésions aux organes suivants : les voies respiratoires supérieures, peau, yeux.

Signes/symptémes de surexposition

Inhalation

Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:

irritation des voies respiratoires

toux
Ingestion

Aucune donnée spécifique.

Peau 1 Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:

irritation
rougeur

Yeux : Les symptdmes néfastes peuvent éventuellement comprendre ce qui suit:

irritation

larmoiement

rougeur

Conditions médicales aggravées par une surexposition :
Des désordres préexistants impliquant tous les organes de cible mentionnés dans cette fiche signalétique en tant qu'étant en danger peuvent étre aggravés par

surexposition a ce produit.
Toxicité aigué

Nom du produit ou de I'ingrédient Résultat Espéces Dosage Exposition
hydrogénoperoxomonosulfate de potassium CL50 Inhalation Rat 5 mgl/l 4 heures
Vapeur
DL50 Cutané Lapin 11000 mg/kg -
DL50 Orale Rat 200 mg/kg -
sulfate de sodium DL50 Orale Souris 5989 mg/kg -
hydrogénosulfate de potassium DL50 Orale Rat 2340 mg/kg -
12. Informations écotoxicologiques
Ecotoxicité 1 Aucun effet important ou danger critique connu.
Ecotoxicité en milieu aquatique
Nom du produit ou de I'ingrédient Test Résultat Exposition Espéces
sulfate de sodium - Aigué CE50 1900000 pg/l Eau 96 heures Algues - Diatom -
douce Navicula seminulum
- Aigué CI50 3359.12 mg/l Eau 72 heures Algues - Green algae -
douce Pseudokirchneriella
subcapitata - Phase
de croissance
exponentielle
- Aigué CL50 2220 pg/l Eaude 48 heures Crustacés - Opossum

mer

shrimp -
Americamysis bahia
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12. Informations écotoxicologiques

Facteur de bioconcentration

Toxicité des produits de biodégradation

- Aigué CL50 1194 mg/l Eau
douce
- Aigué CL50 56000 pg/l Eau
douce

- Chronique NOEC 1060 mg/I
Eau douce

Non disponible.

48 heures

96 heures

72 heures

Les produits de biodégradation sont aussi toxiques que le produit original.

Daphnie - Water flea -
Daphnia magna
Poisson - Striped

bass - Morone
saxatilis - Larve
Algues - Green algae -
Pseudokirchneriella
subcapitata - Phase
de croissance
exponentielle

13. Informations sur les possibilités d'élimination des déchets

Elimination des : Il est important de réduire au minimum, voire d'éviter la génération de déchets chaque fois que possible. La mise au rebut de ce produit, des solutions et

déchets de tous les co-produits doit obéir en permanence aux dispositions de la Iégislation sur la protection de I'environnement et I'élimination des déchets et
demeurer conforme aux exigences des pouvoirs publics locaux. Eliminer le surplus et les produits non recyclables par l'intermédiaire d'une entreprise
spécialisée autorisée. Ne pas rejeter les déchets non traités dans les égouts, a moins que ce soit en conformité avec les exigences de toutes les
autorités compétentes. L'emballage des déchets doit étre recyclé. L'incinération ou I'enfouissement sanitaire ne doivent étre considérés que lorsque le
recyclage n'est pas possible. Ne se débarrasser de ce produit et de son récipient qu'en prenant toutes précautions d'usage. Il faut prendre des
précautions lors de la manipulation de contenants vides qui n'ont pas été nettoyés ou rincés. Les conteneurs vides ou les doublures peuvent retenir des
résidus de produit. Evitez la dispersion des matériaux déversés, ainsi que leur écoulement et tout contact avec le sol, les voies navigables, les drains et
les égouts.

Répartition des : Non disponible.

déchets

Il est impératif que I'élimination des déchets soit conforme aux lois et réglementations régionales, nationales et locales applicables.
Reportez-vous a la Section 7 : MANUTENTION ET ENTREPOSAGE et a la Section 8 : CONTROLES D'EXPOSITION/PROTECTION PERSONNELLE pour tout
complément d'information sur la manipulation et sur la protection du personnel.

14. Informations relatives au transport

Informations réglementaires [ Numéro NU Nom d'expédition correct Classes GE* Etiquette Autres informations
Classification pour le DOT 3260 UN3260 SOLIDE INORGANIQUE 8 1 -
CORROSIF ACIDE N.S.A
Classification pour le TMD 3260 UN3260 SOLIDE INORGANIQUE 8 1] Dispositions particuliéres
CORROSIF ACIDE N.S.A Indice de quantité limité 1 kg

GE* : Groupe d’emballage

15. Informations réglementaires

Inventaire des Etats-Unis (TSCA 8b)

SIMDUT (Canada)
Listes canadiennes

Inventaire du Canada

Autre certification

: Tous les composants sont répe|

: Substance non réglementée par
: Substances toxiques au sens de la LCPE (Loi canadienne sur la protection de I'environnement): Aucun des

composants n'est répertorié.

ARET canadien: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.
INRP canadien: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.

rtoriés ou exclus.
le SIMDUT (Canada).

Substances désignées en Alberta: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.
Substances désignées dans I'Ontario: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.
Substances désignées au Québec: Aucun des composants n'est répertorié.
:Un composant au moins n'est pas répertorié.

Le produit a été classé conformément aux critéres de danger énoncés dans le Réglement sur les produits contrélés et la fiche signalétique contient tous les
renseignements exigés par le Réglement sur les produits contrélés.

16. Autres informations sur le produit

Renseignements a indiquer
sur l'étiquette

Références

Date d'impression (AAAA-MM-JJ)

Date d'édition (AAAA-MM-JJ)

apres la date d'édition

: -Fiche signalétique du

fabricant.
1 2012-10-16.

: 2012-10-16.

Note: Les fiches signalétiques sont valides pour une période de 3 ans

7 Indique quels renseignements ont été modifiés depuis la version

précédente.

Avis au lecteur

Fiche Signalétique préparée par:
Département Assurance Qualité et Documentation

Fabriqué pour:
Alliance Trading inc.

109 north Park Blvd 4th floor
Covington, LA, USA, 70433

: PEUT ETRE NOCIF EN CAS D'INGESTION. PEUT CAUSER UNE IRRITATION DES VOIES RESPIRATOIRES, DES YEUX ET DE LA PEAU.
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16. Autres informations sur le produit

L'utilisation de ce produit doit étre effectuée avec prudence puisqu'il comporte des risques et dangers inhérents pour les personnes et biens, lesquels sont détaillés
de fagon non limitative dans la présente fiche signalétique. Afin de réduire les risques et dangers inhérents que comporte ce produit il est de la responsabilité de
l'utilisateur de se conformer au mode d'emploi et a I'ensemble des instructions prévues a la fiche signalétique du présent produit. Le fabricant, les distributeurs et les
fournisseurs de ce produit s'exonérent de toute responsabilité pour tout préjudice ou dommage, quel qu'en soit la nature, découlant de I'utilisation de ce produit qui
ne serait pas conforme au mode d'emploi ou a la totalité des instructions prévues a la présente fiche signalétique ou encore découlant d'une utilisation imprudente du
présent produit.

Téléphone d'urgence: CANUTEC (613) 996-6666 (Frais virés acceptés)
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